RESOLUTION R-5111

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND RATIFYING APPROVAL OF THE KING COUNTY 2014 BUILDABLE LANDS REPORT.

WHEREAS, King County Countywide Planning Policies (CPPs) were adopted by the King County Council in December, 2012 and subsequently ratified by King County city governments; and

WHEREAS, the CPPs establish a process for amending the CPPs wherein CPP amendments must be adopted by the Metropolitan King County Council and ratified, within 90 days of adoption by the Metropolitan King County Council, by at least 30% of city and county governments representing at least 70% of the population of King County; and

WHEREAS, the Growth Management Planning Council (GMPC) was established as a collaborative forum for city and county governments within King County to develop and amend CPPs; and

WHEREAS, the King County 2014 Buildable Lands Report was reviewed by the GMPC, and on July 23, 214, the GMPC adopted Motion 14-4 recommending approval of the King County 2014 Buildable Lands Report;

WHEREAS, on December 24, 2014, the Metropolitan King County Council adopted Ordinance 17951 adopting the King County 2014 Buildable Lands Report and ratifying the report on behalf of the population of unincorporated King County;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved by the City Council of the City of Kirkland as follows:

Section 1. The Kirkland City Council hereby ratifies King County Ordinance 17951 approving the King County 2014 Buildable Land Report.

Passed by majority vote of the Kirkland City Council in open meeting this 3rd day of March, 2015.

Signed in authentication thereof this 3rd day of March, 2015.

MAYOR my wale

Attest:

City Clerk